



Approved as to Form and Legality

Date Adopted

Committee

December 5, 2018

Public Safety

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 FOR THE PROVISION OF FOOD SERVICES FOR THE SALEM COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a contract in the amount of \$664,719.75 to **Catering by Marlin's, Inc., dba CBM Managed Services** for Food Service for the Salem County Correctional Facility by Resolution 2014-409 on October 1, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued Change Order No. 1 increasing the original contract \$13,797.00 by Resolution 2015-384 on November 4, 2015 and Change Order No. 2 increasing the contract an additional \$18,998.47 by Resolution 2016-354 on October 19, 2016 and Change Order No. 3 increasing the contract an additional \$16,740.37 by Resolution 2017-279 on September 20, 2017; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.4(a) requires that all change orders for services be approved by the Board of Chosen Freeholders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the bid specifications, on the anniversary date of this contract, October 5th, of each year, the price per meal may be increased or decreased based upon the Food Away From Home Index published by the United States Department of Labor; and

WHEREAS, prices shall be calculated based on a 2.5% increase in Consumer Price Index for the Northeast Region, Food Away from Home, since October 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Treasurer has certified that funding for this contract shall be encumbered in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 and this agreement shall further be contingent upon the availability and appropriation of sufficient funds contained in the 2018 Budget of the County of Salem under the item Jail/Contract Other (8-01-25-280-580-202).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem as follows:

1. The Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem hereby authorizes and approves Change Order No. 4 as an amendment to the contract with **Catering by Marlin's, Inc., dba CBM Managed Services** for Food Services for the Salem County Correctional Facility, subject to the review of the County Solicitor. The new meal price will be \$1.487 and new snack price will be \$0.832. The cost of which shall not exceed \$732,111.90 (Seven Hundred Thirty Two Thousand One Hundred Eleven Dollars and Ninety Cents) an increase of 17,856.39.
2. The Freeholder Director and the Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized to execute said Change Order No. 4.

SCOTT GRISCOM, Freeholder
Chairman, Public Safety Committee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem on December 5, 2018.



BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

FREEHOLDER	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	RESOLUTION MOVED	RESOLUTION SECONDED
L. Ware	✓					✓
C. Hassler	✓					
B. Laury	✓					
S. Griscom	✓				✓	
M. DeCastro	✓					

✓ Indicates Vote

Department Initials _____